Rule 2.47 . .

The Insolvency Act

1986

Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B{(CH)

Name of Company

Whycar Leys (Bulwell} Limited

Company number

04347600

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision,
Manchester District Registry

{full name of court)

Court case number
2651 of 2016

(a) Insert full IWe (a)
narne(s) and Simon Thomas
address{es) of Moorfields
admmistrator(s) 88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

Arron Kendall
Moorfields

88 Wood Street
London

EC2V 7QF

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
7
(b) Insert date (b} 14 July 2016 0 {b) 13 January 2017
Signed (}/\[ (
Joint / Administrator(s}
Dated \o 72| {1

Contact Details*

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will g, ~*=le tn searchers of the

PR

Wiiae

11/02/2017-
COMPANIES Hoyse

!

M

Simon Thomas
Moorfields

88 Wood Street
London

EC2V 7QF

DX Number
X

0207 186 1144
DX Exchange

‘When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

" Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Mmaoorfields

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited
Taylor Hogan Limited ,
Wycar Leys (Bulweli) Limited
Wycar Leys Limited
Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited
all in Administration

(“the Companies™) or (“the Group”}

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
in accordance with

Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

10 February 2017



Contents

Sechien
1 Background and Statutory Information
2 Progress of the Administration
3 Pre Administration Costs
4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
5 Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
6 Prescnbed Part
7 Estimated Outcome for Creditors
8 Investigations
9 Exit from Administration
10 Creditors' Rights
Appendices
I Statutory Information
Il Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
I Time Analysis for Period
v Moorfields’ Charging and Disbursement Recovery Policy
Disclaimer

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updatng creditors for information purposes The report
1s pnvate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, i1 whole or in
parl, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for mformaton purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever



21

Background and Statutory Information

The Companies entered Administration on 14 July 2016 and Simon Thomas and
Arron Kendall, both licensed Insolvency Prachtioners of Moorfields Advisory Limited
(“Moorfields™), 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF, were appointed to act as Jont
Administrators (“the Admsnistrators”)

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the
Administrators who act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
liabihity

Statutory information relatng to the Companies and the Administrators’
appointment i1s atiached at Appendix |

This 1s the Administrators’ first progress report on the conduct of the Administrations
from 14 July 2016 to 13 January 2017 in accordance with the requirements of Rule
2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (‘“the Rules”) This report should
be read in conjunction with the Administrators’ proposals dated 5 September 2016
(*the Proposals”)

The Proposals were deemed approved on 19 September 2016 in accordance with
Rule 2 33 of the Rules There has been no major dewviation from the strategy as
proposed

To date, no fees have been drawn In respect of the Administrations Further
information regarding fees 1s given 1n section 4

A distribution to unsecured creditors under the prescribed part 1s anticipated from
Wycar Leys Limited ("Wycar Leys”), Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited ("Bulwell”) and
Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited (“Burton”) It 15 uncertain whether there will be any
distnbutions to unsecured creditors from the remaining admimstrations Further
detail 1s provided in sections 6 and 7

Progress of the Administration

The Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period from 14 July
2016 to 13 January 2017 are attached at Appendix || The Administrators would
comment specifically on the following developments during the period and refer
creditors to the Proposals for commentary on historic matters and reahsations

Trading

As detailed in the Proposails, immediately on theirr appointment the Administrators
determined that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by appointing
a specialist healthcare agent, MKP Care Limited ("MKP"), to assist with the ongoing
trading and management of Wycar Leys, Bulwell and Burton, together “the Trading
Companies” The Trading Companies each own and operate a number of care
homes (“the Homes), detais of which can be found in the Proposals



The Homes continue to trade and the Administrators, together with MKP, have
implemented a successful strategy to ensure effective day-to-day operation of the
Homes in order to enable the Homes to be soid on a going concern basis Various
head office functions are carmed out by Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited ("THH"),
which employs three members of staff, so the Admunistrators alsoe continue to
operate THH Woycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited ("WLBHL") and Taylor Hogan
Limited (“THL") are both dormant entities.

Trading of the Homes includes the following actions

+ Reviewing the staffing levels at each Home in accordance with Care Quality
Commission (“CQC") standards and taking action where necessary This
includes dealing with staff shortages, using agency staff where appropriate
and replacing members of the management team

« Contacting the local authonhes and Care Qualty Commission in order to
advise of the Administrators’ appomtment and to arrange for collection of
fee income going forward as well as keeping them informed of the progress
of the Administrations

+ Identfying and authonsing any essenhal capital and operational expenditure
requirements Including, updating the current electncal and fire afarm
systems to meet health and safety standards, replacing company vehicles
that are no tonger in service and general ongoing repairs and maintenance
to the Homes

« Liaismg with trade suppliers for continued support throughout the
Administrations

» Conducting a full health and safety review of each Home
« Working in conunction with Head Office Accounts staff to reconcile income,
arrange payment of operational expenditure, payroll and PAYE/MNIC on a

weekly/monthly basis

= Setting up and reconcing separate trust accounts for service user's
personal funds

« Prepanng monthly management accounts

» Making three members of the Group's semor management team redundant
The Administrators' trading accounts are attached at Appendix ti
It should be noted that any trading loss incurred, will be borne by Promontora
(Ram) 2 Limsted (“the Bank"), holder of fixed and floating charges over each of the

Companies’ assets, as the trading has preserved the going concern vaiue of the
Homes for the benefit of the Bank's fixed charge



22

221

222

223

224

Realisation of assets

Cash at Bank and in Hand

As reported in the Proposals, the Admirustrators tock control of the Compantes’
bank accounts and recovered the following balances

Bilsthorpe Buiwell Burton THH
(£} (£ (€) (£}

200,234 52 131,808 84 120,147 28 25109

The Administrators were adwvised that WLBHL and THL were dormant did not
operate any bank accounts

THH also operated a trust account for service users’ personal funds on behalf of
the Trading Companies These funds have been transferred to indmidual trust
accounts in the name of each of the Trading Companies Whilst these accounts are
under the Administrators’ control, they do not form an asset of the Administrations

Moter Vehicles

Hilco Global ("Hilco”) have been instructed to value and dispose of certain chattel
assets of the Companies To date one vehicle owned by Wycar Leys, which was
not in use, was sold i October 2016 for £350

Trade Debtors

Debtors on appointment relating to service user fees, together with sums realised
and balances outstanding are detalled below

Bitsthorpe Bulwell Burton
(£) {£) (£)
Pre-

Appontment 16657956 7729741 18,874 24

Current

Posttion 2,796 70 50,614 05 4, 559 94
Recovered

to date 163,782 86 26,683 36 14,314 30

Associated Company Debtors

The sum of £569 owed to THH by each of Wycar Leys (Doncaster] Limited
(“Doncaster”) and Wycar Leys (Leicester) Limited (*Leicester”) was received in full
in the period

Wycar Leys recelved the sum of £1,871 from Doncaster and £815 from Leicester

Remaining associated company debtors are discussed below at 2 3 4



225

23

231

232

233

234

IT Equipment

THH owned certain ttems of IT equipment, not required for the ongoing operation of
the Group's business An offer of £2,280 was accepted from former director lan
Taylor, which was n line with Hilco's in-situ valuation and in excess of the amount
expected to be recewved wia a sale to an independent third party

Assets still to be realised

Sale of the Homes

Jones Lang LaSalle Limited ("JLL") were engaged to market the Homes for sale on
a going concern basis After an 8-week marketing period, a number of offers were
received, the highest of which was accepted subject to contract

Sale negotiations are ongoing and | am, therefore, unable to provide specific
detals of the purchaser or the agreed prnice It 1s, however, anticipated that a sale
will be concluded in the next few months

Most of the Companies’ fixtures and fittings, machinery and equipment, motor
vehicles and IT equipment are necessary for the Homes ongoing trade and are
hikely to be inciuded in the proposed sale

Motor Vehicles

Hilco have been instructed to dispose of certain motor vehicles not in use by the
Homes, the value of which I1s uncertain, and further details will be provided in future
reports

Debtors

The outstanding debtor balances discussed in Paragraph 2 2 3 continue to be
pursued by the Administrators

Associated Company Debts

The following debts are identified as owing by companies associated by virtue of
common directors, which are not part of the Group

Wycar Leys (Doncaster) Limited

+ Wycar Leys - £16,029
o Bulwell - £187

Wycar Leys (Leicester) Limited

» Woycar Leys - £6,780
s Bulwell - £210

The Administrators are in the process of haising with the above debtors in respect
of the outstanding amounts



24

2.5

Costs of the Administration

The majority of the cosis of the Administrations are detaited in the receipts and
payments account at Appendix [l Further comment 1s provided In respect of
professional advisers' fees In section 2 4 below

Certain expenses and disbursements incurred and pad directly by the
Administrators are not detalled on the receipts and payments account Further
detail 1s provided in section 5

Professional Advisers

The choice of professionals used was based on the Administrators” perception of
their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature
of the assignment and the basis of therr fee arrangement with them

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to the creditors and any
committee during the course of the Admintstration the actual expenses incurred will
be compared with the onginal estimate provided and the Administrators will explain
any matenal differences (e g where legal costs nse due to escalated recovery
action)

The following professional advisers have been used by the Administrators during
the penod

Professional | Nature of Paid - .Pad - Paid - | Paid — Estimated
Adviser Work Bilsthorpe | Builwell | Burton THH Future*
+ | . £ £ £ £ £ .
MKP Care Healthcare | 39,600 21,600 13,200 (000 ¢ E£60k based
Limited Agents on 10-month
trading period
(Fixed Fee)
Hilco Global | Asset 1,683 1,583 1,583 1,583 % sale of
Valuations certain motor
vehicles to be
(Fixed Fee) confirmed
Simmons & Legal 900 900 900 900 £19k for sale
Simmons Advice of Homes
(Fixed Fee)
Smith & Tax Matters | 1,194 1,194 1,194 1,194 c, £10k
Willamson
(Fixed Fee)
Wilkins Preparation | 1,425 1,425 1,425 1,425 Nil
Kennedy of
Statement
of Affairs
{Fixed Fee)




2.6

Sircles IT Backup 265 265 265 265 Nil
{Fixed Fee)
Jones Lang Property 000 000 000 000 c £100k
LaSalle Agents dependent on
sale proceeds
(Fixed Fee)

*Combined costs for the Trading Companies and THH All costs are inclusive of
VAT which 1s irrecoverable

Estimated Future Costs

In addition to the estimates detailed above, the Administrators anticipate additional
costs In respect of storage, stationery and postage, agents’ fees, statutory
advertising and other general adminustration of approximately £10,000 per
Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

The Administrators incurred pre-administration time costs as follows

Expense THHL Bilsthorpe | Burton Bulwelil WLBHL | THL
(€) (£) (E) (£) (E) (£)

Time costs 8,49100 | 39000 390 00 33100 390 00 33150

The Administrators do not intend to draw any fees in respect of work done prior to
the Administrations

No other pre Administration costs were incurred
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Rules Further information about creditors' rnghts can be obtained by wisiting the
creditors’ information micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals (R3) at http /iwww creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/ Details about how
an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type are available in a series
of Guidance Notes tssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9", and
they can be accessed at www Insoilvengy-practitioners org uk  There are different
versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the October
2015 version Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice
fee recovery sheet

Fixed Fee

The fixed fee based on a trading period of 9 months was reported in the Proposals
and a copy of Moorfields’ Practice Fee Recovery Policy 1s appended to this report



It 1s anticipated that the Companies will be sold in the next few months and as a
result the trading period I1s expected to be extended by an extra month, bringing the
total trading perod to 10 months

As indicated in the Proposals, the fixed fee will be lower than fixing the basis of
remuneration on a time cost basis The Administrators’ fixed fee esttmate has
changed compared to that reported in the Proposals, reflective of a 10 month
trading pertod as summarised below

Company | Statutory Fee | Trading Fee Property Total Total
(Fixed) {10 Months’ Sale Fee Estimate Estimate
(£) Trading) (Fixed) 13101117 05/09/16
(£) (£)
THHL 10,000 40,000 50,000 46,000
Bilsthorpe 10,000 50,000 27,500 87,500 82,500
Burton 10,000 40,000 27,500 77,500 82,500
Bulwell 10,000 40,000 27,500 77,500 82,500
WLBHL 10,000 - - 10,000 10,000
THL 10,000 - - 10,000 10,000

Percentage of Assets Realised

There are certain tasks that the Admistrators only have to carry out where there
are assets to recover They may produce a direct henefit for creditors, but are
subject to the costs of the proceedings generally The work 1s undertaken to
recover the assets, nitially at the Administrators’ own cost, suffering the loss If any
asset 1s not recoverable If assets are realised, the Administrators first recover their
costs and the balance is available for creditors, subject to the deduction of any
necessary expenditure

| am seeking a percentage basis that | think reflects the rnisk that | am taking, the
nature of the assets involved, the complexity of the Administration, and shares the
anticipated benefit with the creditors

| expect to seek approval from creditors for a fee of 7 5% for the work undertaken in
respect of certain debtor recoveries In addition to this anticipate seeking approval
from creditors for a fee of 20% percent for the following work on reahsation of
assets that | will undertake which are subject to the Bank’s floating charge with the
exception of cash at bank and trading receipts

| believe that this demonstrates why the percentage proposed I1s expected to
produce an appropriate, reasonable and commensurate refiection of the work that |
anticipate will be necessarlly and properly undertaken Please note that the list
includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every ttme, but anse in a typical
case and are expected to be necessary In this case If any one task 1s not required,
it would not make a materal difference to amount of work done for which approval
of the percentage is sought



Realisation of assets

« Arranging suttable insurance over assets

* Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance
cover in place

« Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book

debts

Analysing associated company debtors and pursuing outstanding balance

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account

instructing agents to value known assets

Liaising with agents to realise known assets

Instructing solicitars to assist in the realisation of assets

Tax related recovenes

Recoveries of voidable transactions and claims in accordance with the Act

Any work not covered by the above or the Administrators’ fixed fee basis

which results in a benefit for the Administration estate

It1s the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine tasks of the Administration to
less senior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed
These staff are supervised by senior staff and the Administrators Any matter of
complexity or significance i1s deaft with by the senior staff on the team and the
Administrators

Although the Administrators are not seeking approval of theirr fees on a time cost
basis, | am stll obliged to provide detalls of my time costs to date In this regard |
attach SIP 9 time and cost analyses at Appendix 4 for the period from appointment
to the date of this report, which are summarised below

THHL Wycar Burton Bulwell ~ WLBHL  THL
(£) Leys (E) (£} (€) (£) (£)

Time Cost 7704175 9399850 7188600 7764025 10,39800 8,32800

Average
Rate (P/Hr) 26352 254 96 246 77 250 49 242 55 23917

Please refer to Appendix IV for a more detailed breakdown of how the
Administrators’ time has been spent It should be noted, however, that this does not
relate to all of the companies and s mostly relevant to the Trading Companies

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are incurred in respect of the msolvent estate they will be
recharged n accordance with SIP 9 Such expenses can be divided into two
categortes, Category 1 Disbursements and Category 2 Disbursements, a more
comprehensive breakdown i1s attached as Appendix 1V



51

52

Category 1 Disbursements

The following Categary 1 disbursements have been incurred by the Admunistrators
Only Category 1 disbursements relating to THHL have been drawn, the remaining
disbursements have not been paid

Expense THHL Bilsthorpe Burton Bulwell WLBHL THL
(£} (E) (£) (£) (£} (E)
Travel 694 01 204 83 - - - -
Postage ~ 628 56 - - - - -
Bordereau 3000 148 00 148 00 148 00 3000 3000
Total 1,352.57  352.83 148.00 148.00 30 00 30.00

Cateqory 2 Disbursements

The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred by the Administrators
but not paid

Expense THHL Biisthorpe Burton Bulwell WLBHL THL
(£) (£) {£) {£) (£) (£)
Portal 50 00 50 00 50 00 50 00 50 00 50 00
Experian 1000 1000 10 00 10 00 10 00 1000
Total 60.00 60.00 60 00 60 00 60 00 60 00

Creditor approval 1s required in order for the Admimstrators to draw Category 2
disbursements Approval has not yet been obtained and will be sought on the same
basis as the Administrators’ remuneration in due course

Details of Moorfields’ disbursements policy 1s provided at Appendix |V
Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to
set aside a percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured
creditors in cases where the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a
creditor on or after 15 September 2003 This is known as the “Prescribed Part of
the net property ” A company’s net property Is that left after deducting all costs and
paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the holder of any floating
charge An Administrator has to set aside

. 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property, and
. 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

The Companies gave a floating charge to the Bank on 5 May 2008 and the
prescribed part provisions will apply A distributton to unsecured creditors under
the prescribed part 1s anticipated from Wycar Leys, Bulwell and Burton, however,



71

72

73

the quantum and timing of such is not yet clear It 1s uncertain whether there will be
any distnibutions to unsecured creditors from the other administrations

Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

In 2009 THH arranged loan facilities with the Cooperative Bank Plc ("the Co-op™),
secured by way of corporate guarantees and debentures contaiming fixed and
floating charges prowvided by each of the Companies, as well as legal charges over
the Homes

On 2 August 2016, the Co-op assigned all debts owed by THH, together with the
associated securty, to the Bank

As at the date of this report a total of £85,000 had been distributed from Burton to
the Bank under its floating charge and the totai of £12,027,466 remained
outstanding

It 1s anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall under both its fixed and floating
charges

Preferential Creditors

The only known preferential claim 1s for a former employee of the THH for unpatd
wages and holiday pay and the Administrators are awaiting further details in this
regard Their claim 1s subject to a maximum limit set by the insolvency legislation

It 1s anticipated that the Companies’ existing empleyees will be transferred to a new
company upon sale of the Homes and all hiabilities will also be transferred
accordance with TUPE regulations Therefore, there will be no further preferential
claims

Unsecured Creditors

The unsecured non-preferential creditor postion 1Is summarised below

THHL. Biisthorpe Burton Bulweli WLBHL THL
(E} (E) (€) &) (E) (E}
Claims - 11,887 95 130598 - -
Received
Statement of 1,644,542 2,510747 1,459,304 1,201,933 1,163,406 1,141,046

Affairs

There will be no distribution to unsecured creditors other than by way of the
Prescribed Part discussed at Paragraph 6



10.

Investigations

in accordance with the Company Diectors Disqualification Act 1986, | would
confirm that | have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Companies to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills As this 1s a
confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

To complete this report a review of the Companies’ financial accounts, bank
statements and directors’ questionnaires was undertaken regarding the perod
leading up to the Administrations in order to ascertain whether or not there had
been any misconduct by the director in the form of any preference payments,
transactions at an undervalue or wrongful trading

If creditors wish to bring any matters they believe to be relevant to the attention of
the Administrators, they are invited to do so in writing to Simon Thomas and Arron
Kendall at Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V 7QF

/

Exit from Administration

The Administration of the Companies will end by fiing notice of dissolution with the
Regqistrar of Companies The Company will then automatically be dissoived by the
Registrar of Companies three months after the notice is registered

Alternatively, should there be any matters which the Administrators deem should be
dealt with by a Liquidator, the Administration will end by the presentation of a
winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory iquidation of the Companies it
will be proposed that Arron Kendall and Simon Thomas be appointed Joint
Liqudators of the Companies by the Court

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from ltability under Paragraph 98(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon ther appointment as
Joint Administrators ceasing to have effect

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor (with concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may
request in wnting that the Joint Administrators provide further information about
therr remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have
been temised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% mn value of the unsecured creditors), may within 8 weeks of receipt of this
progress report make an application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for
the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, the remuneration charged or the expenses
ncurred by the Joint Adminustrators as set out In the progress report are excessive
(Rule 2 109)



I you have any quertes regarding this report please contact Nicola Elsworth on the below
details

For and on behalf of
The Companies

S R Thomas
Joint Administrator

DD 0207 186 1149
Fax 0207 186 1177
Email nelsworth@moorfieldscr com

Stnon Thomas and Arron Kendall of Moorfields, 88 Wood Street, London EC2V TGQF were appomted Josnt
Administrators on 14 July 2016 The Adminstrators now manage the affairs, business and property of the
Companies The Joint Administrators act as agents only and without personal habulity



Company information
Company name-
Previous name.
Company number:

Date of incorporation.

Trading address

Current registered office.

Former registered office.

Principal trading activity.

Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited
Gellaw 24 Limited
05845283
13/06/2006

Wycar Leys House
Kirklington Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark
NG22 8TT

¢/o Mogrfields

88 Wood Street
London

EC2V 7QF

Wycar Leys House
Kirkhington Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark
NG22 87T

Care home

14 July 2016

The Co-cperative Bank Plc

Court name and reference. High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital

Regtstered Shareholders

Charges

Debenture contamning fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted to The Co-

operative Bank Plc

Number 002649 of 2016

Simon Thomas {(IP No 8920)
Arron Kendalt (IP No 16050)
lan James Taylor

N/A

Diwvided into 132,000 shares of £1 each
Joy Talbot (930 ordinary shares)

lan Taylor (6,135 ordinary shares)
Gaynor Hogan (6,135 ordinary shares)



Company information
Company name:
Previous name
Company number

Date of incorporation.

Trading address:

Current registered office:

88 Wood Street
London
EC2V 7QF

Former registered office’

Principal trading activity

Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by

Court name and reference

Administrators appeinted-

Directors
Company Secretary
Nomunal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Charges

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted to The

operative Bank Plc

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Taylor Hogan Limited
Fenshelf 158 Limited
03957496
2810312000

Wycar Leys House
Kirklington Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark

NG22 8TT

cfo Moorfields

Wycar Leys House
Kirkkngton Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark
NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwision, Companies Court
Number 002648 of 2016

Simon Thomas (IP No 8920)

Arron Kendall (IP No 16050)
lan James Taylor

N/A

Divided into 400 shares of £1 each

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (400 ordinary shares)



Appendix 1 - Statutory information

Company information
Company name
Previous name
Company number*

Date of incorporation-

Trading address

Current registered office:
88 Wood Street

Londcn

EC2V 7QF

Former registered office.

Principal trading activity.

Appointment details
Date of appointment’
Appointment made by-

Court name and reference-

Administrators appointed-

Directors

Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Charges

Wycar Leys (Bulwell) Limited
N/A

04347800

04/02/2002

Wycar Leys Bulwell

Snape Wood Road

Bulwell

NG& 7GH

cio Moorfields

Wycar Leys House
Kirkiington Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark
NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Campantes Court
Number 002651 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No 8920)
(IP No 16050)
lan James Taylor

NIA

Divided into 1000 A ordinary shares and 3,750 B ordinary
shares of £1 each

Taylor Hogan Limited {1,000 A ordinary shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (3,750 B ordinary shares)

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted to The Co-

operafive Bank Plc



Company information
Company name
Previous name
Company number.

Date of incorporation.

Trading address:

Current registered office:

88 Wood Street
Londen
EC2V 7QF

Former registered office

Principal trading activity.

Appointment details
Date of appointment

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference

Admimistrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary

Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Charges

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Whycar Leys Limited

N/A

04032322 |
12/07/2000

Whycar Leys House

Kirklington Rd

Bilsthorpe, Newark

NG22 8TT

cfo Moorfields

Whycar Leys House
Kirklington Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark
NG22 8TT

Care home

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002647 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No 8920)
(IP No 16050)
lan James Taylor

N/A

Divided into 1,000 A ordinary shares and 7,000 B ordinary
shares of £1 each

Taylor Hogan Limited (1,000 ordinary A shares)
Taylor Hogan Limited (7,000 ordinary B shares)

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted to The Co-

operative Bank Plc



Company information
Company name:
Previous name.
Company number.

Date of incorporation:

Trading address.

Current registered office
88 Wood Street

London

EC2V 7QF

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity.

Appointment details
DPate of appeointment.

Appointment made by:

Court name and reference-

Administrators appointed:

Directors
Company Secretary
Nominal Share Capital

Registered Shareholders

Charges

Appendix 1 ~ Statutory tnformation

Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited
N/A

06434331

22/11/2007

Wycar Leys House

Kirkhngton Rd

Biisthorpe, Newark

NG22 8TT

clo Moorfietds

Wycar Leys House
Kikbngton Rd
Busthorpe, Newark
NG22 8TT

Care home -

14 July 2016
The Co-operative Bank Plc

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002650 of 2016

Simon Thomas
Arron Kendall

(IP No 8920)
(P No 16050)

lan James Taylor
NIA

Divided as follows

Tayleor Hogan Healthcare Limited (50,000 redeemabie
preference shares)

Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited (100 A ordinary shares)
Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited {650,000 B ordinary
shares)

Debenture contaiming fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted to The Co-

operative Bank Plc



Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Company information

Company name Wycar Leys (Burton} Limited
Previous name: Trent Oak Limited & Qak Care (Staffs) Limited
Company number 04366268
Date of incorporation- 04/02/2002
Trading address 34, 34a & 35 Stapenhill Road
Burton on Trent,
DE15 SAE
Current registered office cfo Moorfields
88 Wood Street
London
EC2Vv 7QF
Former registered office: Wycar Leys House

Kirklington Rd
Bilsthorpe, Newark

NG22 8TT

Principal trading activity. Care home

Appointment details

Date of appointment: 14 July 2016

Appointment made by The Co-operative Bank Ple

Court name and reference. High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Number 002652 of 2016

Administrators appointed Simon Thomas (IP No 8920)
Arron Kendall (IP No 16050)

Directors lan James Taylor

Company Secretary N/A

Nominal Share Capital Dwided as follows

Registered Shareholders Wycar Leys (Burton) Holdings Limited {99 ordinary shares)

Charges

Debenture containing fixed and floating charges dated 5 May 2009 granted to The Co-
operative Bank Plc



Taylor Hogan Healthcare Limited - In Administration

Administrators’ Recetpts & Payments Account for the period
from 14 July 2016 to 13 January 2017

Appendix Il

Notes Estimated Fixed Charge Floating Charge 14 Jul 16
To Realise to 13 Jan 17

£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank 25,109 00 000 25,109 01 25109 01
Bank Interest Gross - 000 990 990
Book Debts 251800 000 1,137 50 1,137 50
Fixtures and Fittngs 115500 000 000 000
IT Equipment - 000 2,280 00 2,280 00
Intercompany Loans Uncertamn 0 00 000 000
Total Receipts 000 28,536 41 28,536 41
PAYMENTS
Trading Deficit 000 7,029 10 7,029 10
Office Holders’ Category 1 Disbursements 000 1,593 90 1,593 90
Agents/Valuers fees 000 1,847 99 1,847 99
Accountants Fees Q00 1,425 00 1,425 00
Legal Fees 000 900 00 900 00
Taxation Fees 000 1,194 00 1,194 00
Statutory Advertising 000 1728 17 28
Total Payments 0 00 14,007 27 14,007 27
Net Receipts and Payments 000 14,529 14 14,529 14

Represented by
Floatng Charge Account {(Interest beanng})

Notes

14,529 14
14,529 14

1 Payments are recorded inclusive of VAT The Company is part of an exempt VAT group and 15 unable to recover VAT



Wycar Leys (Bulwell} Limitad - In Admintstration

Administrators’ Recelpts & Payments Account for the period
from 14 July 2016 to 13 January 2017

Appandix Il

Notes Estimated Fixed Charge Floating Charge 14 Jul 16
To Realise to 13 Jan 17

£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Freehold Property Uncertam 000 000 000
Cash at Bank 131 810 60 000 131 808 84 131 808 84
Trade Debtors 57 581 00 ¢oeo 26 6583 36 26 683 36
Bank Interest - 000 102 36 102 36
Loan to Fixed 1 - 684 00 0 o0 684 00
Motor Vehicles 2 8 300 00 000 0Q0 000
Fixture Fitings and Office Equipment 2 6 055 00 000 000 000
Trading Surplus 000 91 999 80 91999 80
Service User Funds 3 000 1093 40 109340
Pre Appontment Service User Account Refun 4 000 928 95 928 95
Total Receipts 684 00 252,616 T1 253,300 71
PAYMENTS
Stationery & Postage 000 127 68 127 68
Lean from Floating 1 000 684 00 684 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 684 00 158339 2,267 39
Accountants Fees 000 1,425 Q0 1425400
Legal Fees 000 800 00 900 00
Taxation Fees 000 1,194 00 1194 00
Statutory Advertising 000 9578 9576
Floating Charge Creditor 0400 000 000
Total Paymonts 684 00 6,009 83 6,693 83
Net Receipts and Payments 000 245,606 88 246,606 88
Reprosentad By
Fixed Charge Account (interest beanng) 000
Floating Charge Account (Interest beanng) 246 606 88

Notes

246,606 88

1 Funds loaned from the floating charge i order to pay certain expendiure relating to the Bank's fixed charge will be reimbursed

2 These assets continue to be used for trading the business and will be realised when the Homes are sold

3 Represents the balance of service user funds paid to the floating charge account in efror, prior to transfer to a trust account

4 Represents a refund of fees paid to the service user account in error pnor to Administration

5 Payments are recorded inclusive of VAT The Company makes only exempt supplies and no VAT will be recoverable



Wycar Leys Limited - In Administration

Admunistrators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the penod

RECEIPTS

Freehold Property

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest

Loan from Fixed

Trade Debtors

Motor Vehicles

DVLA Tax Refund

Plant and Machinery, Fumiture and Equipmen
Associated Company Debts

Trading Surplus / {Deficit)

Service User Monies

Pre Appointment Service User Account Refum
Total Recelpts

PAYMENTS

Loan from Floating
AgentsiValuers Fees
Accountants Fees
Legal Fees

Taxation Fees
Statutory Advertising
Stationery & Postage
Transfer to cash float
Total Payments

Net Receipts and Payments
Represented By
Floating Charge Account (interest beanng)

Fixed Charge Account (Interest beanng)
Cash Float {Non interest beanng)

Notes

Estimated
To Reallse

Uncerntain
200,235 00

124,934 00
27,145 00

9,005 00
Uncertain

from 14 July 2016 to 13 January 2017

Appendix Il

Fixed Charge Fioating Charge 14 Jui 16
to 13 Jan 17

£ £ £

000 000 000
000 200,234 52 200,234 52
020 138 26 138 46
1,710 00 004G 1,710 00
000 163,782 86 163,782 86
000 350 00 35000
ooo 95 66 96 66
000 Qoo 000
00oo 2,686 00 2,686 00
000 {97,525 16) (97,525 16)
000 362 20 362 20
G600 1132 80 1,132 80
1,710 20 271,258 14 272,968 34
000 171000 1,710 00
1.710 00 1,583 39 3,293 3¢
000 1,425 00 1,425 00
000 900 00 900 00
000 119400 1,194 00
000 95 76 9576
000 12768 127 68
000 964379 9,643 79
1,710 00 15,679.62 18,389.62

020 254,578 52 254,578 72
254,578 52

020
9,643 79

264,222 51

1 Funds loaned from the floating charge n order to pay certain expenditure relating to the Bank's fixed charge will be reimbursed
2 These assets continue {o be used for iradmng the business and will be realised when the Homes are sold
3 Represents the balance of service user funds paid 1o the floating charge account in error, prior to transfer 10 a trust account

4, Represents a refund of fees paid to the service user account in error pror to Adrmimstration
5 A cash floatis held at the Home to cover urgent expenditure

6 Payments are recorded inclusive of VAT The Company makes only exempt supphies and no VAT will be recoverable



Wycar Leys (Burton) Limited - In Administration

Administrators’ Recelpts & Payments Account for the period
from 14 July 2016 to 13 January 2017

Appendix i

Notes Estimated Fixed Charge Floating Charge 14 Jul 16
To Realise to 13 Jan 17

£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Freehold Property Uncertain 000 000 Q00
Cash at Bank 120 147 00 000 119 506 33 119,505 33
Trade Debtors 14 155 00 000 14 314 30 14 314 30
Bank tnterast - 007 12264 122 71
Loan to Fixed 1 - 1026 00 000 1026 00
Motor Vehicles 2 650 00 000 000 000
Plant and Machinery Furniture and Equipmen 2 355000 000 000 000
Trading Sumplus 000 215078 35 215,078 35
Service User Funds 3 000 463 90 463 90
Total Recelpts 1,026 07 349,484 52 350,510 59
PAYMENTS
Stahonery & Postage 000 127 68 127 68
Loan from Floating 1 000 1026 00 1026 00
Agents/Valuers Fees 1026 00 158339 2 609 39
Accountanis Fees 0G0 142500 142500
Legal Fees 000 900 00 900 00
Taxation Fees 000 1194 00 1,184 00
Statutory Advertising 000 95 76 95 76
Total Payments 1,026 00 6,351 83 7,377 83
Not Recelpts and Payments 007 343,132 69 34313276
DISTRIBUTIONS
Floating Chargeholder {tess than 1 p in the £} 000 (35 000 00) {85 000 00)

007 258,132 69 258,132 76

Represented By
Fixed Charge Account {Interest beanng} 007
Floating Charge Account (Interest beanng) 258 132 69

Notes

258,132 76

1 Funds loaned from the floating charge tn order to pay certain expenditure relating to the Bank's fixed charge will be reimbursed
2 These assets continue to be used for trading the business and will be realised when the Homes are sold
3 Represents the balance of service user funds pard to the floating charge account in error prior to transfer to a trust account
4 Payments are recorded inclusive of VAT The Company makes only exempt supphes and no VAT will be recoverable



000

000

25 €92 SLLr0'LL 00 162 o0 1e 0L 081 0L td oz s
LT £8T 0s s1E'9 0626 ar e 0z L9 0t 82 000
vz L6 00 266 or e 000 e 0gl 000
5% 002 05 0zZ2 oLt a0l 010 000 000
00 652 0§ LEE gl 000 gL 03 a 000
EF #5C 05 DB8 DS E BLO0 ore oo 0o o
L 182 05 i6V'LL 06 OF ol 0s L2 0L Ll 000
68 682 05 8.¢£'2L oLy qoo 08 L2 06 bl 000
Ll eyt 00 zZgl's 0T L2 06 € 56 LL SES aG o
00 552 00 ¥0c 080 000 080 0o 0 000
£l 8% 05 206'v 000z 000 S6 91 S0E 000
16 %2 00 LpS 0ze 05t 000 0L 0 000
8z Le 06 999 o8l aoo 0z 0 09l 000
00 66! 00 89V ore ov e 000 000 000
LT \PE 05 9¥¢‘9 09 81 oF o orz 08 54 000
00 562 Q0 ELY 118 or Q0 (47400} g0 000
G2 9Z¢ DS £56'Y 009 000 0ce 08 € 000
00 668 00 946'€ 02 L1 000 a0o 0zt 00o
00 S61 05 0.8 06 L 06 L o0 000 000
00 561 05 048 06 L 06 L 000 0060 ac e
§2 692 0S5 8618 0L 0¢ 0o 0 LT 0 e 000
00 652 a0 gov agt Q00 091 000 000
FAR 4:T4 00 655'G 00z 000 00 61 002 000
00 SSE 0S L4 0S0 000 000 Qg0 000
€6 692 00 BLO'2 [+]+F2 oo 089 080 000
seIve 5. 89062 0L 6L ar bL gLz 5612 0zs
L4 AT4 00 650°L rA 4 0Le 000 05 L 000
LE GZE 00 2Z80'¢ ov 9 000 06t s v 000
9k 661 05 646'8 00 S 00 L¥ (A 000 0LE
€L 2Zve 0s vi0'e 0L €€ 0L G4 0Z €L 1104 Q00
00 552 05 G2 0Lo 000 0t 0 000 000
LE 042 Gl D6L'Y ps GL \[>92 Qv Skv 000
91 92 05 S06'L 069 or € 000 05 € 000
19 (¥ 05 8¢t o8 000 nzo (1] 051
G€ 652 05 968 (1] 94 050 or orQ 000
FAN:1: 7 00 £86 or e [ 000 LA 00g
{3} a1y yeis uoddng  s|EUO|SSB0.d

funcy ebelany

Il Xjpueddy

(3}ison owyy sSINOH |BJOL

2 SiuesiSsY

10|ulg 1810

leBeuep Jeuvued

pawiel) ses |2l
SINoH el

Bujpes

sianddng upm Bunenobay
siswoIsny yim Gunenoba
Buipes| Buue

sanssi asko|dwa Buiob v
Buipesy o) Buunoas
suonesadp jo uawabeue;

suopebisaal

sasuady

SUCHIBRSURY JUaPIAL
sioday vag

MINEY Z o
aouapuodsaLey 5101081

sJoifpe

syodal Jojpasd paind.

SWIe3 Joypar aakojdu
Buinodax/swiep J0Hpasd pand

sIo)ef) 200l st
apoads asi

uojes)eay 185
Buunsu) ‘Buundag ‘Buriynu.
SSBUISNG jO 3

Auadoig ployasean f pioys.
SELE]

Bujuueld 3 uw
SWIN3) 1D pue YA ulodde i
MIOM JAUddy
Buuays
UGHEASIILIDY |B1BL
dn zg @

Bupopuop &
UOREIYNON JUBLLJUIO!
Buigoday Asojn

dn 195 aanessiuit
Buueld 8

UOHIUNA HIOA §O UOREDIS®

210z Aenuer ¢ 0} 1502 o} ,SJ0)RJISIUR
uopenSIUKLPY U} pajw) eesyieey ueboy io



000

000

L BET Qo 8ze's 28 vE 0S €T Ze v 058 000
00 S61 00 62V 0z [¢F o oo 000 000
00 G61 06 262 08t 051 000 0040 000
00 561 QS 9t [ FR¢] QL0 000 000 000
Ll 9ge 00Z2LZT 296 0s ¢ [4: R 000 000
6 veg 00126 26 E 00g 29¢ 0gQ 000
16 6ve 00 L#S 0ze 051 000 0LO 000
00 0S¥ 00 8ZZ 050 ooo ooQ 050 000
QG 561 00 G685 o0¢E O0E 000 000 0090
00552 05 Sz al o 000 oL o oo a0'o
00652 06 82 cLo 000 0L0 000 01
00 852 00 LS 0z 0 000 Gc 0 0090 000
00 652 001§ 020 000 0z 0 0oo oo
5 vPe 05 055°5 0LZZ 08 gt oro 0SS 000
00 561 0g 9gt Gl a 040 000 000 000
00 09l 00 08 050 050 000 000 000
€L €02 05 0zl 05 g 1A 000 I 000
6t 962 oocez'e 0L 4 OE ¥ 0o ore 000
90 Zve Qa0 €28 gre ob e 000 oot oo
00 5S¢ 00 2rl o+ 0 oog goo or o 000
[-1om A 0S 269 oLe pEe or o oro oo
00 581 00 €422 or L ov L goo 000 00
{3) oley peig poddng  sjeuolssejold

Anoy eBeloay (3} 1500 oWl SINOY |BJ0L % SIUBISISSY

m xipusddy

J01UaG J18YI0

1aBeueyy ieuped

pawies s394 (€10
SINOH (8K

sesuadx3 Bujpe
Bupes) Buuue
Buipes) Bununos

suojlebises
SUONJEBSUERI| JUBPAJD)
spoday YO

MIIABY 2
32uspuodsauon) SJ0)03

SI0YPE
Buruoday/swien J0pa pam:

uoptesijesy 1a¢
Buunsyy ‘Buuniag ‘Suikn

Gupuueld 9 U

swnisy 19 9 (VA waunuoddy |
Buuay

JoNRISILILPY |B13

Buuoypuow a

Bupoday Aoy

UCHIBIYNON TUSLIjUIC

dn 198 aAnessiu

Buuue|d «

uoHAUN JLOM JO UONIED|S

2107 AJenuer g 0] S}S03 sy} ,SI0IRRS|UI
uonensuwpy uf pojjwy vebon i



000

000

S5 Tre 00 B6E'0L I8 Zy 05 SZ W06 SL Y 0s L
00 552 005ie or L 0L0 0Lo o 6oo
00 582 0§ 6¢ oLo 000 0Lo 000 ooo
00 sel 06 gEL 0L0 0L0 Qoo 000 0co
00 s52 00 £S1 090 000 090 000 0go
9T §¢€¢ 05 5¥8'2 [4-R A% 08¢ 2T L 000 000
6l 0£C 00 LEL'L 6L 000 [7A A 0eo 000
16 S+ 00 1+G 0zze 051 000 0L0 000
00 05t op sz 050 000 oDo 0go 000
00 S6L 0S 8vy 0£2 0EZ Qoo 000 [oJ]
00§52 0S 92 0EQ 0040 0£ 0 000 oo o
00 652 05 92 0e0 000 0ED 000 0oo
9 9vZ 00 450" 69 BT oo e ori sLy 05 )
00 SE1 06 o€l 0L0O 0L0 000 000 000
89 €81 0s ¥29 ore ore 000 0600 000
06 202 00 8S¥'1L oz L 089 010 0€0 000
£6 642 0S S+6'L G669 ot v 000 G692 000
19 9¥¢ 0S p9L oLE 0z 000 0ot 000
00 S62 [1)°R°T4 oLo 000 oLo 0oo 000
9l €6 00 LE6 06 L 000 000 oro oS
18 622 0S 968 06t 0£2Z hr Al oo 000
00 561 ooeLZ oF 1 oL 000 0600 000
{3) o1ey yges poddng  sjeuoisssjosd

Aunoy eBeaay

1) x(pueddy

(3) 150 sy

SINOH |BI0] '@ SJUEIS|SSY

10|U8g 18410

1aBeuey Jsuped

paw|e|) seed |Ex
SINOH |ey

sasuadx3 Buipe
Buiper] Buuue

Buipes) Bujunod

suonebpsas
SUODESURI] JUIPADAN
suoday v

maayY 2d
Auapuodsallon s102

ucpes)jeay ias
Buunsyy ‘Buundag '‘Builynuz

Buuueid 2 ujwy

swinay 10 % 1VA Juswiuioddy is
Buuays

UONBIISILILLPY [Elau

Buuoyuopy as

Buipoday Asoinge

$PI0J3aY JO JuBUA U

uonesyjon Juawiuiod

dn 195 sanensuw

Buuueld ss

UORAUNZ YIOM JO UO[IBIYISSE

L10Z Aienuer g 01 51502 awny S101R)S|UW
uopesiupwpy ul sBuipioy (uoung) sAe Jeas



000

000
96 v5Z 05 B66'€E 89 8S8¢€ 08 ¥Si 8LLM oF ve 0L 4L
L6 Z6Z 00 089'9¢ 02 ST1 (T3] 05 69 0% 0s 000
00 G52 00 0Z0'L oo+ 000 Wy 000 000
| FAT4 Q0 462 oy 1 0o + or o 000 000
00612 00 §v9 oog 00z al 00 0 000
24 062 05 9v6'L 0L9 0L0 0Ze [11: 4 L]
28 182 0S /89'pL 0E Is oL 0£ 5¢ 0g vt 00
LI 00 pLE'SL 08 85 000 0852 0g ee 000
0t ZET 52 Z8%'S cove aLs £6 9L 00z oooe
61 62T GZ 0BB't £6 91 000 i 18 050 Lo +Hy]
[:R:3:74 00 1S 0ze 05! 000 0L0 000
G 19¢ 0% EEV ozl 000 ot o [of: 23] 00
29 961 0§ LZL oLe 09 e 0L0 [s[s11} 000
9c £ie 0§ 2922 [s]:F2 ovo oz oS v Q00
00 5§52 0% L21 050 0090 oS0 000 000
00 552 0s 2 L0 o oL o0 000 000
LZ e 05 686 062 000 or 0 0se 000
00 £52 00 905 1+ Jr4 oo or L 0zo oo
00 5S¢ 00 6€9 ot 000 000 ogt 00
L4002 0s |2v [+ 14 06} 0z o 000 000
00 S64 05 0. 061 06 L 000 ooo Qoo
00 sse 00 LS 020 000 020 000 000
L1 €62 0§ 9r5'0L 06 5¢ 1A 06 61 0Lt 000
ggzie 05 €9 0Ll 000 or i ot 0 coo
4114 06 G5L't oL 981 000 0961 0so coo
00 L02 0S €01 050 oro Lo coo 000
00 652 00 #02 080 000 080 000 000
00 §52 oo ESt +12 1] 000 080 000 c0o
G6 LGE 05019 oL €l Q00 oro 0LCt 000
00 GSE o0 9T 0gl [1[e]¢) 000 07 1 000
85 922 05 Oty 06 | 060 oot (] 0o
46 0Z2 S 0BYBE SLpiL 00 L& 588 09 Zt 0Lt
L5 €02 00 S8Z [ A 0z 020 o 000
0051e 00 821 090 oro 0z 0 000 000
at 202 06 8v2'22 ov L0l oL L6 0L0 000 0z oL
2 002 [ 7R AR 56 0¢ 0082 sZ¢e g0 000
bi il 00 8LL'Y 0Z st 05/ 11 9rA 08 g 000
£5 842 06 960'2 05 L oL € 0.0 0L 0oo
00 562 05 8Ll 0L0 Coo 0l0 000 000
LL 6O 05 £20'L 0ZE [Ci ] 040 090 05
Ll 692 00 8g6'L s ¥ oz 05 ¢ 4] A 000
Q0 S61 00¢gieZ ot ori 000 000 000
{3) aley Heis veddng  sjeuo)ssaloLd
Aunoy abesaay  (3)1S00 aw)y SUnOH [R3OL B SIURIS|SSY  Jojueg syl seBeuepy ssupeq

il x|puaddy

pow|e|D S3a4 [BIC
SINOH [BjC

Bups.

sianddng yum Gunenoba
slawolsny yym Buneioba
Buipes] Busue|

sanss) seAoidwa Buob u
Buipesy 104 Bununooa
suonesadg) Jo Juswabeue

suopebpsan
SUOTIIBSURY JUapa2diu
suoday vaqa

Mmalnay Z di
aouAPUOdSIUGD S 100

sIo)pas

suoday Jolpas) panaa

sulie| Jolpas aakojdw
Bunsodaysswie|D Joypai) painoe
S3U3pUOdS3L0Y) J0UPA)

spoday loypar] painos

SIONEN HYIVHG ISE
ayadg ase
sianep (e6

uofies|jeay 105t

Buunsu| ‘Buunoag ‘Buiignu:
ssaumsng Jo ap

SI010

83|21y JoK

Aauiyoey pue ue

Auadoud ployaseaT / pioyas
waby Buibut

[SEISAVEET

Bujuue|d g uiw
swniat 19 pue |y julodde |s
$op, Wawjuioddy «
Buuays
usHeASIMILPY (219U
dn1eg as

Buuopucy as
UONEIYNON JUBLIUIOC
Buruoday Aioin}

dn 19 anjasIUIL
Buieue|d a¢

UCHIUNS XIOM JO LOREDNSS

1107 Auenuer g 0} 51500 3w} ,SIOJRNSIUIL
ucfeRIS|UppPY Ul papw] shen Jea



o

o
6¥ 05T ST Op‘LL 56 60€ 00 ItL 51 S0L 09 5§ oz ezt
S} 982 0% 2£5'0F 04 903 1] 0L €9 06 9¢ 000
00 662 goalLs gee 000 oze 000 000
14 XATA 00 262 ov i 0ot oo 000 000
00512 00 6¥9 poeg oz 0oL oo 1]
9. 9.2 00288't 089 QL0 oy 08t 000
L8 oozl ZL oz ey oz op 92 opZi 000
£0 10E 05 082'r4 0L 6% Qoo 05 92 [1]: A 000
Z9 EET SLE0v'y G881 1% SB LI o6l a0 o
¥6 622 SLLOLT SL M 000 SE b oro oo
16 §+2 Q0 L¥S 0ZzZ oSt 000 040 000
ST 19¢ 05 EEV oz} 000 or 0 080 oca
29 961 06 22 0L€ [i]:R 010 000 co0
05 Z62 Q00 9t8 ozt 000 ooz 0zt 000
00 562 05 £Z1 050 noo 050 ooo 000
00 552 0015 0z o 000 0zo 0o o ooo0
00 682 00 201 ovo [(] o»0 000 000
00§52 06 822 060 000 060 000 000
00 §5¢€ 00 8Zv Dzt Qoo 000 1781 000
14002 05 LZv [+] x4 06 L 0z0 o000 00aQ
00 S6L 05 02€ 061 054 009 0G0 o000
00 852 00 5 [HAY] 000 0o oo coo
8L Z.T 00 608'9 00 5¢ ok 06 81 00S 000
00552 00 L6€ [+1 % Qoo oF i 000 [+1eRe]
¥l 852 0§ vOL'Y 08 St 000 orsL oso 000
00 G561 05 vit 014 oLt 200 000 000
00 ssz 0SSz 0LO 000 oLo 000 000
00 552 o0 €51 080 oo 080 j ] ooo
v8 9¥E 06 6689'L [f: 4 ooo o0 oSt 000
0f §56¢C 00 65T Qo 000 00 000 000
[4 3444 05 2£5'vE 03 ¥51 QR ZZL 058§ 0801 0z 7}
26 €02 00 582 of ozl 0zo 000 000
00 §6¢ 001§ 0z 0 000 0Zo 000 oo
65 kLT 05 vGE'0Z 0z 96 ot 58 oLo 000 0.0t
L6 002 00 t0E'S O 92 0E vZ o8l 0e0 oo
8¢ 8ic 00 650°'¢ 001l oL S @z 0L€ 0o
(15:724 00 180'2 or 4 oLt 0L0 ¢ Qo
00 SSZ 05 84l 0L0 Q00 0L0 000 oco
12 69¥ 05 £€0't 0ze 0090 oLo 090 051
Sl 9ET 00 gzt 0Zs 0ET 0S¢ or o 000
21 68¢ 00 £86 PERY ori 00 0z 000
(3) arey Heis uoddng  sjeuojsso)oid
Aunoy aBesaay  (3Hisos ewyl SINOH [B10) g SJUEIS|SSY  Jojuag seuylp  JeBeus  Jeuped

1 x(puaddy

PsLW|EI) S84 |e]
sunoy ||

Buyps

siaddng yum Suenob
ssawwo)sng yim Bunenob
Burpest Buiuug

sansst satodws Buiob
Bupes) Jop Bununoa
suoiesad Jo Juawabew

suonebBpsas
suonoBsUR |, JUapana)
suoday vac

MBINDY € ¢
30UIPUODSDIIOD S,I0108

SJ0)pa

suoday Joupal) paina

SwirejD JoupuD aakoid
Burnpoday/swielD Joupald pamng
Bouapuodsau0D) Jojp:

spoday 10NpaID pang

ssape Jyads as
aywads as
sraney ek

uopes)eay jas

Buunsu] ‘Guunsas "Suiinu
§53UISNG 0 9}

sJoiq

SADIYIA 0}

Alauiydew pue

Auadeud ployasea / pioys
SI9SSY I3t

Bujuueld g vjw
sSWnad 1D PUB 1yA Wiodde ¢«
WIOAA TUBWUIOdd Y
Buuaiys
UONENSILIUPY 213
dn 195 @
Gunapueowy a
UONBIRNON IUUILIO
Buipoday Acim
dn 188 sanegsIIL
Gusuey 8¢

UOPIUNS HIOA JO UONEIYISE

210z Atenuer £ 0} §1S02 awy SI0IENSIUIL
UORBASIUWPY U] pepunt (jeming) ska Jes



000

ooo

LL9PE 00988'LL LE 162 0} 9tt 8L €6 S8 IS 096
68 v8Z 05 9ve's 05 66 oL9 0009 oy e o000
00 65¢ 00 L85 0zz 000 0Z¢e oo 000
PLEZLE 00 L62 or L oot aro 000 000
005LE 00 52 ooe 00Z ool 000 000
S6 EVE 00 /2B o}: 2 0L0 aL € 000 000
P2 842 05 282 o158 44 are 05 62 ovZ1 00
g8 10t 00 +¥ZSEL 08 v 000 08 g2 00 g 00
0} 9£2 00 686'Z 9921 o s s s 08t 000
96 £€7 0s szE'L 9z s ooo g6 v 0E0O 000
[X-R3-r4 00 1¥S 0ce [+ 000 QL0 000
GZ LSE 0S £Ed ozl on0 or0 080 a0 0
0% 964 00 982 ooy 06 ¢ oLo 000 000
6 biZ 0S 090'tL 06 € 060 +j- " oz 000
00 552 0S {21 050 000 0s 0 000 o
00 G562 ooz oro 000 oo 000 000
00 522 00 SO [1;: 0 [1/:3)] 060 000 oooQ
00 §5€ 00 9Z¢ oL oo o 000 ozl 000
LL 002 0% LZY /1% 4 06 I ozo 000 000
00 S6L 06 04€ 061 06t 000 000 Qoo
00 G8S2 00 LS 0Zo ooQ 0zo Q00 oo o0
SLVLT 05 129'9 05 vZ ovo 0L 8L 008 000
00552 05 Lee ogtL 000 oe L 000 coo
91 852 00640t 0361 000 ot Gt 050 coo
00 561 a0 8L o0 oro oo o0 000 000
00 552 05 6¢ oLo 000 0L0 000 000
00 652 Q0 €51 090 000 Qo0 000 Q00
8 ave 06 669°L 06 ¥ 000 orQ os v 000
00 GG 00 ssZ oot 000 oo L 000 000
€9 212 00 L64'2C seevl or 121 092 SOl 096
LG €02 00 S8z or i oZt 0z 0 000¢ 0090
00522 00081 080 oko ok o oo 000
60 LOZ 05 5v5'6H 0Z {8 00 68 oLo 000 oLg
5102 00eeZ'y 001z 0Z 61 05t 0£0 o0 o
60 ¥42 05 9v6'Z sL0L oLs 1A Sve 000
s0 €rz 00 8E0'Z 0z L 08z 0L0 oLt 000
00 552 05 841 0L0 oo o 0L0 Q00 000
L1 69b 05 ££0°'L 174 oo oLo 080 05 L
p6 0L2 00PgL L ore oeZ 0Lt orZ 000
00 561 00 €L o¥ L oy o0Q 000 000
(3) a1y pe1g yoddng  s|euoissajord

Aunop afietaay  (3)1son sl SINOH (BIOL B SIUEISISSY  JoWag Jeylo  Jabeuew Jsuued

1 xipuaddy

pawie|) saag jE
SINOH &

Buip

ssanddng yum Buneno
stawroisng yim Guneno
Butpes) Buwt

sanssi aafodusa GuicE
Butpes] Jo) Bununo
suonesadQ jo Juswabel

suo)jebpys:
SuonIBSURI L JUIPIIE
sHoday v

MIIABY T
oauspuodsanns $ 01

sJelp

suoday ronpaud pain
Gunjoday/SwielD 1oypaly pain
2uspuedsano Johp

suoday JoupaiD paun

ssaney J1oadg o
apads 8
SIBNEW (B

uojiesyeay 1@
Buunsu) ‘Buunsag *Gukpl
SSIUISNY JO ¢

SJOH

S3PIYAA IO

AJ3uiyoew pue 1L

Auadoly ployasea | pjoys
slassy Ja

Bujuueld g v
swmal L9 pue 1yA indde )
SIOAA Bl uoddy
Buuaiy
UONENSILILIPY [BJ3L
dnisg @

Buuonuoly a
UOJJEOHRON JUauunuio:
Bunroday Aoin

dn 198 SANBIISIUIL
Buuued &

UOJIDUN A HIOAM JO UOHEIYYISS

L1402 Menugpr €} 0) S}502 awy) ,SI0IBA)SILU
uopeAsjulwpY W pajw) {wowng) s4a Jea



11

12

Appendix IV

Explanation of office-holders charging and disbursement recovery policies

In accordance with best practice we provide below detalls of policies of Moorfields, n
respect of fees and dishursements for work in relation to insolvency estates

This summary outhines the activities undertaken during this matter to date together with
detalls of charge out rates for time costs incurred and the basis of disbursements incurred
and recharged

The activities are summarised as follows

Administration and Planning

The following activities have been undertaken

. Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case
and giving instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case

. Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable)

. Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system
and entering data

. Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and others required on

appointment as office holder, including gazetting the office holder's
appointment

Obtaining a specific penalty bond

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the Creditors and Members
Filing the proposals at Companies House

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Undertaking regular bank reconcihations of the bank accounts

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case

Office holders and senior staff members overseeing and controlling the work done
on the case by the staff members

. Preparing and fiing VAT returns

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience
required

Trading
The time spent includes the foliowing matters

. Liaising with MKP to facilitate efficient running of the Homes
. Managing the sales and purchase ledger
. Working in conjunction with Head Office to pay operational expenditure



13

14

15

Recovery of pre-appointment debtors and weekly reconciliation
Maintenance of monthly accounts and trading projections i
Dealing with operational and strategic matters as and when they arnise
Manging payroll and paying PAYE/NI

Creditors
The time spent includes the following matters

Dealng with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations
regarding their claims

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system
Dealing with unsecured creditor claims and proofs of debt

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors

Liaising with the secured creditor in relatton to funding and contract
variations

Investigations and Communications
The time spent includes the following matters

Recovering the books and records for the cases

Listing the books and records recovered

Preparing a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by
the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conducting an mtial investigation with a view to identfying potential asset
recoveries by seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties,
such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office
holder may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of
creditors

Time Recording

The Partners will engage managers and other staff to work on the insolvent estate and
statutory compliance dianies The work required 1s delegated to the most appropriate
level of staff taking account of the nature of the work and the individual’'s expenence
Additional assistance s provided by accounting and treasury executives dealing with the
estate’'s bank accounts Work carnied out by all staff 1s subject to the overall supervision
of the Partners

All time spent by staff working directly on case related matters 1s charged to a time code
established for the case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which s
subject to change over time

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within the firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency follows, this in no way imphes that staff at all such grades will
work on the case



GRADE £

Partner 530
Director/ Serior Manager 450
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 300
Senior Administrator 255
Admunistrator 225
Cashier/ Support 195

The rates charged by Moorfields are reviewed periodically in January & July each year
and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads

Our rates increased on 1 January 2016 The charge out rates per hour for the penod
from 1 January 2015 to 31 December 2015 were

GRADE £
Partner 515
Director/ Senior Manager 425
Manager 355
Assistant Manager 280
Senior Admimstrator 245
Admunistrator 195-225
Cashier/ Support 195

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised
time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that ttme In
units of 6 minutes

Where an officeholder’'s remuneration i1s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced
to the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate

Where remuneration has been approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee
to the creditors, the report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs

Approved remuneration will be drawn at such times that sufficient funds are available
For your information, A Creditor's Guide to Administrators’ Fees can be obtained at

http /iwww 1caew com/~/media/Files/Technical/lnsolvency/creditors-quides/creditors-
quide-to-administrators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf




Disbursement Recovery
Category 1 Disbursements

Separate charges are made In respect of directly attributable expenses (Category 1
disbursements) such as travelling, postage, photocopying If external provider, statutory
advertising and other expenses made on behalf of the assignment

Such disbursements can be paid from the insolvent’s assets without approval from the
Creditors’ Committee or the general body of creditors  In line with StP 9, it 15 our policy
to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for their payment
We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be required
to support the disbursements drawn

Category 2 Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements do require approvai from creditors These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Meorfields for the provision of services which Include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, rcom hire or document storage SIP 9
provides that such disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration
it 1s our policy, in hine with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn

The following Category 2 disbursements may be charged by this firm

« Stationery and postage charge for sending out circulars — 5 pence per sheet plus
postage at cost

* A set-up charge of £50 per case for online creditor reporting where applicable
s Mileage allowances are paid at HM Revenue & Customs approved rates For

personnel using their own vehicles, these are currently 45 pence per mile for the first
10,000 miles and 25 pence per mile thereafter

« A charge of £10 for identification search’'s per director to comply with Money
Laundering Regulations

It should be noted that disbursements costs might increase from time to time, however,
increases would only be in line with inflation or increases from our suppher



